

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION**

Mary Holcomb, Mary Grovogel, Holly Mollet, Rhonda Rosenthal, and Donald Schneider, on behalf of themselves, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated, and on behalf of the Hospital Sisters Health System Employees' Pension Plan,	)	No. 3:16-cv-03282
	)	
	)	Judge Sue E. Myerscough
	)	Magistrate Judge Tom Schanzle-Haskins
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
Hospital Sisters Health System; Hospital Sisters Health System Retirement Committee; and John and Jane Does 1-20,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

Plaintiffs Mary Holcomb, Mary Grovogel, Holly Mollet, Rhonda Rosenthal, and Donald Schneider (collectively, "Plaintiffs" or "Named Plaintiffs"), by and through their attorneys, respectfully move the Court for an Order: (1) approving awards of attorneys' fees and expenses to their attorneys at Keller Rohrback L.L.P. and Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC ("Class Counsel"), as well as Interim Liaison Counsel at Armstrong Law LLC, and counsel for Plaintiff Mollet, Glancy Prongay & Murray LLP, Sarraf Gentile LLP, Wham & Wham Lawyers, and Heffner Hurst (collectively, "Plaintiffs' Counsel"); and (2) granting Incentive Awards to

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	CLASS COUNSEL’S EFFORTS AND THE RESULTS OBTAINED .....	4
	A. Initial Investigation into the ERISA Church Plan Exemption.....	4
	B. Class Counsel’s Vigorous Prosecution of this Action. ....	6
	C. Settlement Negotiations. ....	8
III.	THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED FEES AS A MEDIATOR-PROPOSED, MARKET-SET FEE AGREEMENT .....	10
IV.	THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD IS REASONABLE .....	11
	A. Class Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees Is Justified by Having Created a Common Benefit for the Settlement Class. ....	11
	B. Class Counsel’s Fee is Within the Range of Fees That Would Have Been Negotiated in an Arm’s-Length Negotiation. ....	12
	1. The Requested Fee Represents a Much Lower Percentage of the Settlement Fund than Typical Attorneys’ Fee Awards in Similar Cases in This Circuit.....	13
	2. Named Plaintiffs Agreed <i>Ex Ante</i> That Plaintiffs’ Counsel Would Cap Fees at a Reasonable Amount of No More Than One-Third of the Monies Recovered. ....	13
	3. Class Counsel Assumed Significant Risk in Bringing This Action, and the Stakes of This Litigation Are Significant for Plaintiffs.....	14
	4. Class Counsel’s Quality of Performance and the Amount of Work Performed Support the Award of the Requested Fees.....	15
	C. Alternatively, a Separate Lodestar Analysis Also Supports the Reasonableness of the Requested Fees. ....	17
V.	THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES .....	18
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS .....	19

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	18
<i>Boden v. St. Elizabeth Medical Center, Inc.</i> , No. 16-49, 2018 WL 1629866 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 4, 2018) .....	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	11
<i>Butler v. Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , No. 16-5907 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2017) .....	13
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc., v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Castillo v. Noodles &amp; Co.</i> , No. 16-3036, 2016 WL 7451626 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2016) .....	13, 19
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	11, 12
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	14
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) .....	10
<i>Feather v. SSM Health</i> , No. 16-1669, 2018 WL 3536613 (E.D. Mo. July 23, 2018).....	15
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 13

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. GDF, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith &amp; Co.</i> , No. 12-5134, 2014 WL 2808801 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014) .....	13
<i>Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-3571, 2016 WL 5109196, (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8, 15
<i>Mollet v. Hosp. Sisters Health Sys.</i> , No. 16-9238 (N.D. Ill.) .....	6, 7
<i>Nolte v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 07-2046-HAB-DGB, 2013 WL 12242015 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2013).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Owens v. St. Anthony Medical Center, Inc.</i> , No. 14-4068, 2018 WL 4682337 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2018).....	15
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	15
<i>Sanzone v. Mercy Health</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Mo. 2018).....	15
<i>Sheedy v. Adventist Health System Sunbelt Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 16-1893, 2018 WL 3538441 (M.D. Fla. July 23, 2018).....	15
<i>Smith v. OSF Healthcare</i> , No. 16-467, 2018 WL 4680671 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2018) .....	15
<i>Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	19
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig. (Synthroid I)</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig. (Synthroid II)</i> , 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 12, 17

*Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.*,  
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 12, 13, 14

*In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 14

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*,  
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 12, 13

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 11, 18

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 414(e) ..... 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) ..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33) ..... 4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.71 (2004)..... 11
